provide an incentive for businesses to create and fill new high-wage

jobs in New Mexico.

C.  The high-wage jobs tax credit may be claimed and

allowed in an amount equal to eight and one-half percent of the

wages distributed to an eligible employee in a new high-wage job but

shall not exceed twelve thousand seven hundred fifty dollars

($12,750) per job per qualifying period.  The high-wage jobs tax

credit may be claimed by an eligible employer for each new high-wage

job performed for the year in which the new high-wage job is created

and for consecutive qualifying periods.

D.  To receive a high-wage jobs tax credit, a taxpayer

[...]

cafeteria plan program, but "wages" does not include benefits or the

employer's share of payroll taxes, social security or medicare

contributions, federal or state unemployment insurance contributions

or workers' compensation."

SECTION 10.  APPROPRIATIONS.--

A.  Twenty-six million six thousand dollars ($26,006,000)

is appropriated from the general fund to the department of finance

and administration for expenditure in fiscal year 2027 to pay all

costs attributable to the general fund of providing a salary

increase of one percent to employees in budgeted positions who have

[...]

completed their probationary period subject to satisfactory job

performance.  Any unexpended balance remaining at the end of fiscal

year 2027 shall revert to the general fund.  The salary increases

shall be effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2026, and

distributed as follows: 

(1)  three hundred twenty-four thousand nine hundred

dollars ($324,900) for permanent legislative employees, including

permanent employees of the legislative council service, legislative

finance committee, legislative education study committee,

legislative building services, house and senate, house and senate

chief clerks' office and house and senate leadership; 

(2)  three million four hundred seventy-seven thousand

three hundred dollars ($3,477,300) for judicial permanent employees,

including magistrate judges, elected district attorneys, district

attorney permanent employees, public defender department permanent

employees, judicial hearing officers and judicial special

commissioners, supreme court justices, court of appeals judges,

district court judges and metropolitan court judges; 

(3)  nine million five hundred ninety-six thousand

seven hundred dollars ($9,596,700) for incumbents in positions in

the classified service governed by the Personnel Act, for incumbents

in the New Mexico state police career pay system and for executive

exempt employees;

(4)  twelve million twenty-three thousand eight

hundred dollars ($12,023,800) to the higher education department for

nonstudent faculty and staff of two-year and four-year public post-

secondary educational institutions; and

(5)  five hundred eighty-three thousand three hundred

dollars ($583,300) to the higher education department for nonstudent

faculty and staff of the New Mexico military institute, New Mexico

school for the blind and visually impaired and New Mexico school for

the deaf.      

B.  Thirty-six million forty-three thousand seven hundred

dollars ($36,043,700) is appropriated from the general fund to the

state equalization guarantee distribution of the public school fund

for expenditure in fiscal year 2027 to recruit and retain public

school personnel, comparable to an average one percent salary

increase.  Any unexpended balance remaining at the end of fiscal

year 2027 shall revert to the general fund.

C.  Six hundred sixty-two thousand dollars ($662,000) is

appropriated from the general fund to the transportation

distribution of the public school fund for expenditure in fiscal

year 2027 to recruit and retain public school transportation

personnel, comparable to an average one percent salary increase.